



**The Lost Dogs' Home**

ABN 84 004 789 726

# **Financial Report**

For the financial year ended 30 June 2022

# Directors' report

The directors present their report together with the financial report of The Lost Dogs' Home ("the Home") for the financial year ended 30 June 2022.

## Directors

The following persons were directors of the Home during the whole of the financial year and up to the date of this report, unless otherwise stated. The number of meetings attended reflects those in the financial year ended 30 June 2022. Meetings held represents the number of meetings held during the time the director held office during the financial year.

| Board Director   | Notes              | Board <sup>1</sup> |                      | Animal Welfare & Ethics Committee <sup>2</sup> |                      | Finance & Audit Committee <sup>3</sup> |                      | Governance & Risk Committee <sup>4</sup> |                      |
|------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------------------|--|----------------------|--|----------------------|--|----------------------|
|                  |                    | No. Attended       | No. of Meetings FY22 | No. Attended                                   | No. of Meetings FY22 | No. Attended                           | No. of Meetings FY22 | No. Attended                             | No. of Meetings FY22 |
| Kristine Daniels |                    | 9                  | 9                    |  | 5                    | 8                                      | 8                    |  | 5                    |
| Rohan Filer      |                    | 9                  |                      |  |                      | 8                                      |                      |  |                      |
| Kim Flanagan     |                    | 9                  |                      |  |                      |  |                      | 4  |                      |
| Simon Greaves    | Chair <sup>1</sup> | 9                  |                      |  |                      |  |                      |  |                      |
| Mitchell Hancock | Chair <sup>3</sup> | 9                  |                      |  |                      | 8                                      |                      |  |                      |
| Tanya Khan       | Chair <sup>4</sup> | 9                  |                      |  |                      |  |                      | 5  |                      |
| Sue Noble        | Chair <sup>3</sup> | 9                  |                      | 5  |                      |  |                      |  |                      |
| Sharon Rowland   |                    | 7                  |                      | 5  |                      |  |                      |  |                      |
| Craig Tucker     |                    | 9                  |                      |  |                      |  |                      | 5  |                      |

## Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2022 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect:

- the Home's operations in future financial years; or
- the results of those operations in future financial years; or
- the Home's state of affairs in future financial years.

## Contributions on winding up

The Home is incorporated under the *Corporations Act 2001* and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of \$20 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the entity. At 30 June 2022 the total amount that members of the Company are liable to contribute if the Company does not exceed \$23,460.

## Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the Auditor's Independence Declaration as required under s.60-40 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* is set out immediately after this directors' report.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors.

On behalf of the directors

**Simon Greaves**

Chair

11 October 2022

**Mitchell Hancock**

Director

11 October 2022

---

**Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd**

Level 22 Tower 5  
Collins Square  
727 Collins Street  
Melbourne VIC 3008  
GPO Box 4736  
Melbourne VIC 3001  
T +61 3 8320 2222

## Auditor's Independence Declaration

### To the Directors of The Lost Dogs' Home

In accordance with the requirements of section 60-40 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*, as lead auditor for the audit of The Lost Dogs' Home for the year ended 30 June 2022, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.



GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PTY LTD  
Chartered Accountants



D G Ng  
Partner - Audit & Assurance

Melbourne, 11 October 2022

# Contents

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.....          | 5  |
| Statement of financial position .....                                    | 6  |
| Statement of changes in equity.....                                      | 7  |
| Statement of cash flows .....  | 8  |
| Notes to the financial statements .....                                  | 9  |
| Directors declaration .....  | 20 |
| Independent auditor's report to the members of The Lost Dogs' Home ..... | 21 |

## General information

The principal activities of the Home in the course of the financial year were devoted to the service of stray, sick, injured and abandoned dogs and cats.

The financial statements cover The Lost Dogs' Home as an individual entity. The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is The Lost Dogs' Home's functional and presentation currency.

The Lost Dogs' Home is a not-for-profit unlisted public company limited by guarantee that is incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

The registered office and principal place of business is:

The Lost Dogs' Home  
2 Gracie Street  
North Melbourne Vic 3051

The Lost Dogs' Home is incorporated under the *Corporations Act 2012* as a company limited by guarantee not having a share capital. The liability of each member is generally limited to \$20.

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors, on 11 October 2022. The directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements.

# Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June 2022

|  | Note | 2022                | 2021                |
|--|------|---------------------|---------------------|
|  |      | \$                  | \$                  |
| <b>Revenue and other income</b>  |      |                     |                     |
| Revenue from continuing operations   | 3    | 9,197,113           | 7,947,266           |
| Donations income   |      | 3,533,373           | 3,268,469           |
| Gifts in will income   |      | 5,049,660           | 4,901,783           |
| Government grants  |      | 141,379             | 3,293,443           |
| Other income   | 4    | 354,222             | 368,099             |
|  |      | <b>18,275,747</b>   | <b>19,779,060</b>   |
| <b>Expenses</b>  |      |                     |                     |
| Animal welfare expenses  |      | (9,858,608)         | (9,724,826)         |
| Fundraising expenses   |      | (1,495,712)         | (963,915)           |
| Veterinary expenses  |      | (1,933,847)         | (2,175,503)         |
| Administration expenses  |      | (5,208,461)         | (5,907,433)         |
|  |      | <b>(18,496,628)</b> | <b>(18,771,677)</b> |
| <b>Surplus/(Deficit) for the year attributable to the members of The Lost Dogs' Home</b>                 |      | <b>(220,881)</b>    | <b>1,007,383</b>    |
| <b>Other comprehensive income/(loss)</b>   |      |                     |                     |
| <i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>                                |      |                     |                     |
| Change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income       |      | (1,170,221)         | 1,087,967           |
| <b>Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year</b>  |      | <b>(1,170,221)</b>  | <b>1,087,967</b>    |
| <b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to the members of The Lost Dogs' Home</b> |      | <b>(1,391,102)</b>  | <b>2,095,350</b>    |

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

# Statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2022

|                                       | Note | 2022<br>\$        | 2021<br>\$        |
|---------------------------------------|------|-------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                         |      |                   |                   |
| <b>Current assets</b>                 |      |                   |                   |
| Cash and cash equivalents             | 6    | 5,402,067         | 6,514,424         |
| Trade and other receivables           | 7    | 824,359           | 662,116           |
| Inventories                           | 8    | 111,369           | 140,516           |
| Other assets                          |      | 294,278           | 213,308           |
| <b>Total current assets</b>           |      | <b>6,632,073</b>  | <b>7,530,364</b>  |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>             |      |                   |                   |
| Financial assets                      | 9    | 10,312,901        | 9,806,993         |
| Intangible assets                     | 10   | 16,149            | 20,648            |
| Property, plant and equipment         | 11   | 13,329,422        | 13,689,308        |
| Right of use assets                   | 12   | 20,730            | 30,247            |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>       |      | <b>23,679,202</b> | <b>23,547,196</b> |
| <b>Total assets</b>                   |      | <b>30,311,275</b> | <b>31,077,560</b> |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                    |      |                   |                   |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>            |      |                   |                   |
| Trade and other payables              | 13   | 1,245,863         | 922,994           |
| Provisions                            | 14   | 937,473           | 957,202           |
| Lease liability - Right of use assets | 12   | 9,926             | 10,053            |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>      |      | <b>2,193,262</b>  | <b>1,890,249</b>  |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>        |      |                   |                   |
| Provisions                            | 14   | 65,948            | 80,565            |
| Lease liability - Right of use assets | 12   | 11,054            | 20,194            |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b>  |      | <b>77,002</b>     | <b>100,759</b>    |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>              |      | <b>2,270,264</b>  | <b>1,991,008</b>  |
| <b>Net assets</b>                     |      | <b>28,041,011</b> | <b>29,086,552</b> |
| <b>Equity</b>                         |      |                   |                   |
| Reserves                              | 15   | 2,145,096         | 3,578,658         |
| Accumulated surplus                   |      | 25,895,915        | 25,507,894        |
| <b>Total equity</b>                   |      | <b>28,041,011</b> | <b>29,086,552</b> |

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

# Statement of changes in equity

For the year ended 30 June 2022

|  | Reserves         | Accumulated surplus | Total equity      |
|--|------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
|  | \$               | \$                  | \$                |
| <b>Balance at 1 July 2020</b>                  | <b>2,455,500</b> | <b>24,551,679</b>   | <b>27,007,179</b> |
| Profit for the year                            | -                | 1,007,383           | 1,007,383         |
| Other comprehensive income                     | 1,087,967        | -                   | 1,087,967         |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b> | <b>1,087,967</b> | <b>1,007,383</b>    | <b>2,095,350</b>  |
| Other equity movements                         | 35,191           | (51,168)            | (15,977)          |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2021</b>                 | <b>3,578,658</b> | <b>25,507,894</b>   | <b>29,086,552</b> |

|  | Reserves           | Accumulated surplus | Total equity       |
|--|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
|  | \$                 | \$                  | \$                 |
| <b>Balance at 1 July 2021</b>                | <b>3,578,658</b>   | <b>25,507,894</b>   | <b>29,086,552</b>  |
| Loss for the year                            | -                  | (220,881)           | (220,881)          |
| Other comprehensive loss                     | (1,170,221)        | -                   | (1,170,221)        |
| <b>Total comprehensive loss for the year</b> | <b>(1,170,221)</b> | <b>(220,881)</b>    | <b>(1,391,102)</b> |
| Other equity movements                       | (263,341)          | 608,902             | 345,561            |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2022</b>               | <b>2,145,096</b>   | <b>25,895,915</b>   | <b>28,041,011</b>  |

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

# Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 30 June 2022

|   | Note | 2022<br>\$         | 2021<br>\$         |
|---|------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>                       |      |                    |                    |
| Receipts from customers (inc GST)                                 |      | 9,294,144          | 8,514,556          |
| Payments to employees and suppliers (inc GST)                     |      | (17,608,486)       | (17,421,369)       |
|   |      | <b>(8,314,342)</b> | <b>(8,906,813)</b> |
| Donations received  |      | 3,533,373          | 3,268,469          |
| Gifts in wills received   |      | 3,756,070          | 4,202,943          |
| Government grants received  |      | 141,379            | 3,293,443          |
| Interest received   |      | 9,192              | 12,578             |
| <b>Net cash from/(used in) operating activities</b>               |      | <b>(874,328)</b>   | <b>1,870,620</b>   |
| <b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>                       |      |                    |                    |
| Payments for investments  |      | (8,438,047)        | (1,150,131)        |
| Payments for intangibles  |      | -                  | (22,497)           |
| Payments for property, plant and equipment                        |      | (343,289)          | (254,807)          |
| Proceeds from disposal of investments                             |      | 8,137,727          | 273,193            |
| Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment           |      | 500                | 7,455              |
| Dividends received  |      | 405,080            | 271,067            |
| <b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>                      |      | <b>(238,029)</b>   | <b>(875,720)</b>   |
| <b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>       |      | <b>(1,112,357)</b> | <b>994,900</b>     |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year  |      | 6,514,424          | 5,519,524          |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year</b> | 6    | <b>5,402,067</b>   | <b>6,514,424</b>   |

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.



# Notes to the financial statements

## 1. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are for the Lost Dogs' Home ('the Home') which is a not-for-profit organisation.

### Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures and Interpretations issued by the AASB and the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* as appropriate for not-for profit oriented entities.

### Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets held at fair value.

### Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Home's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 2.

### Revenue and income recognition

The Home recognises revenue and income as follows:

#### Revenue from contracts with customers

The Home recognises revenue in accordance with AASB 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. Revenue is recognised either at a point in time or over time, when (or as) the performance obligations are satisfied by transferring the promised goods or services to its customers

#### Income of Not-for-Profit Entities

The Home recognises income in accordance with AASB 1058 *Income of Not-for-profit Entities*. The timing of income recognition under AASB 1058 is dependent upon whether the transaction gives rise to a liability or other performance obligation at the time of receipt.

For transfers of financial assets to the Home which enable it to acquire or construct a recognisable non-financial asset, the entity must recognise a liability amounting to the excess of the fair value of the transfer received over any related amounts recognised. Related amounts recognised may relate to:

- contributions by owners;
- AASB15 revenue or contract liability recognised;
- lease liabilities in accordance with AASB 16;
- financial instruments in accordance with AASB 9; or
- provisions in accordance with AASB 137.

Accounting policies for revenue and income recognised during the year are as follows:

#### Service fees from council contracts, veterinary services, and animal surrender services

Service fees from council contract services, veterinary services and animal surrender services are recognised when the services are rendered, and performance obligations are satisfied.

#### Seized dog fees

Seized dog fees are daily fees charged as providing shelter services for seized animals and are recognised over the length of stay of the animal.

#### Adoption fees

Adoption fees are recognised at the point in time when animals are adopted, which is generally at the time when the animal is ready for pick up.

## 1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

### Merchandise sales

Sales of merchandise are recognised at the point in time when the customer obtains control of the goods, which is generally at the time of delivery.

### Donations and Gifts in will income

Donations and legacies are recognised at the point in time only when the Home gains control of the funds and when the funds do not give rise to an obligation.

### Government grants

Government grants received from Federal and State Government are recognised at the point in time when actual cash is received or at expected values when it is reasonable that the Home will comply with the requirements and that the grant will be received.

### Other income

Other income is recognised when performance obligations are fulfilled. The Home has elected not to recognise the financial impact of any volunteer services provided.

### Income tax

As the Home is a charitable institution in terms of subsection 50-5 of the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997*, as amended, it is exempt from paying income tax.

### Current and non-current classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the Home's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the Home's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

### Inventories

Stock on hand includes microchips on hand and veterinary supplies and are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises of purchase and delivery costs, net of rebates and discounts received or receivable.

### Investments and other financial assets

#### Classification

The Home classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss); and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments, this will depend on whether the company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in profit or loss are presented within other income or other financial items, except for impairment of trade receivables, which is presented within administration expenses.

## 1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

## Measurement

At initial recognition, the company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

## Subsequent Measurement

### (i) *Financial assets at amortised cost*

Trade receivables, loans and other financial assets that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as "financial assets at amortised cost". These assets are measured at amortised costs using the effective interest method less impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate.

### (ii) *Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)*

Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. The fair values of financial assets in this category are determined by reference to active market transactions or using a valuation technique where no active market exists.

### (iii) *Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income*

The Home made an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments in equity instruments which would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss, to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. Gains or losses, whether realised or unrealised, are recognised as other comprehensive income.

Dividends on these financial assets are recognised as interest and investments income in profit or loss.

When these financial assets are derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss pertaining to that asset previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified into retained earnings.

Fair value is determined based on current bid prices for all quoted investments. Valuation techniques are applied to determine the fair value of all unlisted securities, including recent arm's length transactions, reference to similar instruments and option pricing models.

## Impairment of financial assets

The Home assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortised cost, FVPL, and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. For trade receivables only, the Home applies the simplified approach permitted by AASB 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

## Intangible assets

### Recognition

#### Acquired intangible assets

Acquired computer software are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and install the specific software.

### Subsequent measurement

All intangible assets are accounted for using the cost model whereby capitalised costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, as these assets are considered finite. Residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date.

The following useful lives are applied:

- Software 20%

Amortisation has been included within depreciation and amortisation.

Subsequent expenditures on the maintenance of computer software and brand names are expensed as incurred.

When an intangible asset is disposed of, the gain or loss on disposal is determined as the difference between the proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, and is recognised in profit or loss within other income or other expenses.

## 1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

### Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the net cost of buildings, plant and other equipment. The following useful lives are applied:

- Buildings 2.5%
- Building improvements 5%-12.5%
- Furniture and fittings 6.67-20%
- Motor vehicles 20%
- Plant and equipment 20% - 33.33%

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit or loss. Where the future economic benefits of the Home's property, plant and equipment is not primarily dependent on their ability to generate net cash inflows, and the Home would replace the remaining future economic benefit of the asset if deprived of those assets, the recoverable amount is based on value in use, being the depreciated replacement cost of the asset.

### Leases

The Home has elected not to recognise a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for short-term leases with terms of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments on these assets are expensed to profit or loss as incurred.

Right of use assets and lease liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position, initially measured at the present value of future lease payments

Depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities are recognised in the profit or loss.

The principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest (presented within operating activities) is separated in the statement of cash flows

### Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Home prior to the end of the financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

### Employee benefits

#### Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

#### Other long-term employee benefits

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

#### Defined contribution superannuation expense

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

## 1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

### Fair value measurement

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

### Goods and Services Tax ('GST') and other similar taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority.

## 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue, and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year are discussed below.

### Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic

Judgement has been exercised in considering the impacts that the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has had, or may have, on the Home based on known information. This consideration extends to the nature of the products and services offered, customers, supply chain, staffing and geographic regions in which the Home operates. There were no significant impacts upon the financial statements as at the reporting date, however the Home continues to monitor any significant impact on operations or any significant uncertainties with respect to events or conditions which may impact the Home unfavourably subsequently as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

### Estimation of useful lives of assets

The Home determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation charges for its property, plant and equipment. The useful lives could change significantly as a result of technical innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase where the useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written down.

### Lease term

The lease term is a significant component in the measurement of both the right-of-use asset and lease liability. Judgement is exercised in determining whether there is reasonable certainty that an option to extend the lease or purchase the underlying asset will be exercised, or an option to terminate the lease will not be exercised, when ascertaining the periods to be included in the lease term. In determining the lease term, all facts and circumstances that create an economical incentive to exercise an extension option, or not to exercise a termination option, are considered at the lease commencement date. Factors considered may include the importance of the asset to the Home's operations; comparison of terms and conditions to prevailing market rates; incurrence of significant penalties; existence of significant leasehold improvements; and the costs and disruption to replace the asset. The Home reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option, if there is a significant event or significant change in circumstances.

### Employee benefits provision

As discussed in note 1, the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account.

### 3. Revenue from continuing operations

|   | 2022<br>\$       | 2021<br>\$       |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Recognised over time</b>               |                  |                  |
| Council contract fees                     | 4,667,000        | 3,786,125        |
| Veterinary fees                           | 1,604,753        | 1,870,435        |
| Seized dog fees                           | 1,291,301        | 1,188,154        |
|   | <b>7,563,054</b> | <b>6,844,714</b> |
| <b>Recognised at the point in time</b>    |                  |                  |
| Adoption fees                             | 1,370,477        | 897,274          |
| Merchandise sales                         | 173,448          | 131,298          |
| Animal surrender fees                     | 47,937           | 35,355           |
| Behaviour fees                            | 42,197           | 38,625           |
|   | <b>1,634,059</b> | <b>1,102,552</b> |
| <b>Revenue from continuing operations</b> | <b>9,197,113</b> | <b>7,947,266</b> |

### 4. Other income

|                              | 2022<br>\$     | 2021<br>\$     |
|------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Interest and dividend income | 414,271        | 283,645        |
| Other income                 | (60,049)       | 84,454         |
|                              | <b>354,222</b> | <b>368,099</b> |

Other income includes realised losses associated with investments.

### 5. Other expenses items

Surplus includes the following specific expenses:

|  | 2022<br>\$ | 2021<br>\$ |
|--|------------|------------|
| <b>Depreciation and amortisation expense</b>       |            |            |
| Depreciation expense                               | 711,782    | 750,012    |
| Amortisation expense                               | 4,499      | 1,849      |
| <b>Leases</b>                                      |            |            |
| Short-term lease payments                          | 16,780     | 37,420     |
| <b>Employee benefits expense</b>                   |            |            |
| Employee benefits expense including superannuation | 10,953,878 | 11,634,312 |

### 6. Cash and cash equivalents

|                       | 2022<br>\$       | 2021<br>\$       |
|-----------------------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Current assets</b> |                  |                  |
| Cash on hand          | 1,478            | 1,903            |
| Cash at bank          | 3,900,589        | 5,012,521        |
| Deposits and call     | 1,500,000        | 1,500,000        |
|                       | <b>5,402,067</b> | <b>6,514,424</b> |

## 7. Trade and other receivables

|                       | 2022<br>\$     | 2021<br>\$     |
|-----------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <b>Current assets</b> |                |                |
| Trade receivables     | 814,797        | 650,201        |
|                       | <b>814,797</b> | <b>650,201</b> |
| Other receivables     | 9,562          | 11,915         |
|                       | <b>824,359</b> | <b>662,116</b> |

Other receivables includes the Franks Samways Vet Clinic debtors.

No allowances for doubtful debts were required.

## 8. Inventories

|  | 2022<br>\$ | 2021<br>\$ |
|--|------------|------------|
| <b>Current assets</b>                    |            |            |
| Stock on hand - veterinary stock at cost | 111,369    | 140,516    |

## 9. Financial assets at fair value

|  | 2022<br>\$        | 2021<br>\$       |
|--|-------------------|------------------|
| <b>Non-current assets</b>  |                   |                  |
| Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income | 4,902,047         | 8,287,252        |
| Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss             | 5,410,854         | 1,519,741        |
|  | <b>10,312,901</b> | <b>9,806,993</b> |

The above financial assets are listed share and hybrid securities that are traded in an active market and are held at their fair value. This value is based on quoted market prices at the end of the financial year.

## 10. Intangible assets

|                             | 2022<br>\$    | 2021<br>\$    |
|-----------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| <b>Software intangibles</b> |               |               |
| <b>Balance at 1 July</b>    | <b>20,648</b> | -             |
| Additions                   | -             | 22,497        |
| Amortisation expense        | (4,499)       | (1,849)       |
| <b>Balance at 30 June</b>   | <b>16,149</b> | <b>20,648</b> |



## 11. Property, plant and equipment

|                                  | 2022<br>\$        | 2021<br>\$        |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Non-current assets</b>        |                   |                   |
| Land - at cost                   | 3,703,291         | 3,703,291         |
| Buildings - at cost              | 14,329,627        | 14,329,627        |
| Less: Accumulated depreciation   | (5,941,667)       | (5,606,714)       |
|                                  | <b>8,387,960</b>  | <b>8,722,913</b>  |
| Building improvements - at cost  | 151,893           | 20,359            |
| Less: Accumulated depreciation   | (1,927)           | (271)             |
|                                  | <b>149,966</b>    | <b>20,088</b>     |
| Furniture and fittings - at cost | 1,106,675         | 1,068,841         |
| Less: Accumulated depreciation   | (724,445)         | (544,925)         |
|                                  | <b>382,230</b>    | <b>523,916</b>    |
| Motor vehicles - at cost         | 655,745           | 655,745           |
| Less: Accumulated depreciation   | (340,932)         | (209,783)         |
|                                  | <b>314,813</b>    | <b>445,962</b>    |
| Plant and equipment              | 447,615           | 322,137           |
| Less: Accumulated depreciation   | (263,370)         | (198,866)         |
|                                  | <b>184,245</b>    | <b>123,271</b>    |
| Work in progress                 | <b>206,917</b>    | <b>149,867</b>    |
|                                  | <b>13,329,422</b> | <b>13,689,308</b> |

### Reconciliations

Fully depreciated fixed assets as office and computer equipment and specialty vet equipment have been written off during the year. Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current financial year are set out below:

|                                | Land<br>\$       | Buildings<br>\$  | Building<br>Improvements<br>\$ | Furniture<br>and fittings<br>\$ | Motor<br>vehicles<br>\$ | Plant and<br>equipment<br>\$ | Work in<br>progress<br>\$ | Total<br>\$       |
|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Balance at 1 July 2021</b>  | <b>3,703,291</b> | <b>8,722,913</b> | <b>20,088</b>                  | <b>523,916</b>                  | <b>445,962</b>          | <b>123,271</b>               | <b>149,867</b>            | <b>13,689,308</b> |
| Additions                      | -                | -                | 131,534                        | 37,834                          | -                       | 125,478                      | -                         | <b>294,846</b>    |
| Net Transfers in/(out)         | -                | -                | -                              | -                               | -                       | -                            | 57,050                    | <b>57,050</b>     |
| Depreciation expense           | -                | (334,953)        | (1,656)                        | (179,520)                       | (131,149)               | (64,504)                     | -                         | <b>(711,782)</b>  |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2022</b> | <b>3,703,291</b> | <b>8,387,960</b> | <b>149,966</b>                 | <b>382,230</b>                  | <b>314,813</b>          | <b>184,245</b>               | <b>206,917</b>            | <b>13,329,422</b> |

## 12. Leases

|                            | 2022          | 2021          |
|----------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| <b>Right of use assets</b> | \$            | \$            |
| IT equipment               | 30,247        | 30,247        |
| Depreciation for the year  | (9,517)       | -             |
|                            | <b>20,730</b> | <b>30,247</b> |
|                            | <b>2022</b>   | <b>2021</b>   |
| <b>Lease liabilities</b>   | \$            | \$            |
| Current                    | 9,926         | 10,053        |
| Non-current                | 11,054        | 20,194        |
|                            | <b>20,980</b> | <b>30,247</b> |

The Home leased some IT equipment in January 2021 for which lease payments commenced from August 2021.

## 13. Trade and other payables

|                             | 2022             | 2021           |
|-----------------------------|------------------|----------------|
|                             | \$               | \$             |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>  |                  |                |
| Trade payables              | 704,443          | 376,230        |
| Accruals and other payables | 541,420          | 546,764        |
|                             | <b>1,245,863</b> | <b>922,994</b> |

## 14. Provisions

|                                | 2022             | 2021             |
|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                | \$               | \$               |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>     |                  |                  |
| Annual leave                   | 704,972          | 707,185          |
| Long service leave             | 232,501          | 250,017          |
|                                | <b>937,473</b>   | <b>957,202</b>   |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b> |                  |                  |
| Long service leave             | 65,948           | 80,565           |
|                                | <b>1,003,421</b> | <b>1,037,767</b> |

The current liability for employee provisions includes accrued annual leave and long service leave. For long service leave it covers all unconditional entitlements where employees have completed the required period of service and also those where employees are entitled to pro-rata payments in certain circumstances.

## 15. Reserves

|                              | 2022             | 2021             |
|------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                              | \$               | \$               |
| Financial asset reserve      | (422,115)        | 1,011,447        |
| Strategic initiative reserve | 2,567,211        | 2,567,211        |
|                              | <b>2,145,096</b> | <b>3,578,658</b> |

The Strategic initiatives reserve was first established in 2019 to provide funding for strategic initiatives for the future development of the Home, in line with the Home's Strategic Plan.

At the end of each financial year, the directors can elect to allocate up to 100% of bequest income (capped at the operating surplus for the year) to the strategic initiatives reserve from retained earnings. There was no allocation from the operating surplus for the 2022 financial year to the reserve as at 30 June 2022.

## 16. Auditor remuneration

|  | 2022   | 2021   |
|--|--------|--------|
|  | \$     | \$     |
| <b>Audit and review of financial statements</b>            |        |        |
| Auditors of The Lost Dogs' Home - Grant Thornton Australia | 49,500 | 45,000 |

## 17. Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities identified for the financial year.

## 18. Related party transactions

### Key management personnel

The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of the Home is set out below:

|                              | 2022           | 2021           |
|------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
|                              | \$             | \$             |
| Short-term employee benefits | 251,432        | 291,071        |
| Post-employment benefits     | 23,323         | 28,887         |
| Termination benefits         | -              | 44,689         |
|                              | <b>274,755</b> | <b>364,647</b> |

### Transactions with related parties

There were no transactions with related parties during the current and previous financial year.

### Receivable from and payable to related parties

There were no trade receivables from or trade payables to related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

### Loans to/from related parties

There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

## Finance facilities

The Home has no bank guarantee facility as at 30 June 2022 (2021: Nil).

## Events after the reporting period

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2022 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Home's operations, the results of those operations, or the Home's state of affairs in future financial years.

## Directors declaration

In the directors' opinion:

- the attached financial statements and notes comply with *Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures*, the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*, the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
- the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the Home's financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and
- there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Home will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors.

On behalf of the directors

---

**Simon Greaves**

Chair

11 October 2022

---

**Mitchell Hancock**

Director

11 October 2022

## Independent Auditor's Report

### To the Members of The Lost Dogs' Home

#### Report on the audit of the financial report

##### Opinion

We have audited the financial report of The Lost Dogs' Home (the "Home"), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and the Directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the financial report of The Lost Dogs' Home has been prepared in accordance with Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*, including:

- a giving a true and fair view of the Home's financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of its financial performance for the year then ended; and
- b complying with Australian Accounting Standards AASB 1060 *General Purpose Financial Statements - Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-for-Profit Tier 2 Entities* and Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013*.

##### Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Home in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Information other than the financial report and auditor's report thereon

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Home's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2022, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of the Directors for the financial report

The Directors of the Home are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – *AASB 1060 General Purpose Financial Statements - Simplified Disclosures for For-Profit and Not-for-Profit Tier 2 Entities* and the ACNC Act, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Home's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Home or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the Home's financial reporting process.

### Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at: [https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors\\_responsibilities/ar4.pdf](https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf). This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd  
Chartered Accountants

D G Ng  
Partner – Audit & Assurance

Melbourne, 11 October 2022